

No. SC87962

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE ex rel. ROWE BURNS,
Relator,

v.

THE HONORABLE CAROLYN C. WHITTINGTON,
Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
THE HONORABLE CAROLYN C. WHITTINGTON

SANDBERG, PHOENIX & von GONTARD, P.C.

Reed W. Sugg, #29314
Timothy C. Sansone, #47876
Jason D. McKnight, #52336
One City Centre, 15th Floor
St. Louis, Missouri 63101-1880
314-231-3332

Attorneys for Respondent
The Honorable Carolyn C. Whittington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....4

Jurisdictional Statement.....5

Statement of Facts6

Point Relied On9

Argument.....10

BURNS IS NOT ENTITLED TO AN ORDER COMMANDING JUDGE WHITTINGTON TO TRANSFER THIS CASE TO THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS, AND THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD QUASH THE PRELIMINARY WRIT IN MANDAMUS, BECAUSE BURNS NEVER REQUESTED SUCH RELIEF, OR ANY OTHER RELIEF, FROM JUDGE WHITTINGTON, AND VENUE PROPERLY LIES IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY, IN THAT THE NEW CAUSE OF ACTION BURNS IS NOW PURSUING DID NOT ACCRUE UNTIL JANUARY 2006, WELL AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE NEW VENUE STATUTE10

A. Burns Is Not Entitled to an Order Commanding Judge Whittington to Do Something She Was Never Asked to Do..... 11

B.	<u>Even If Burns Had Filed a Motion to Transfer Venue That Was Later Denied, She Would Not Have a Clear and Unequivocal Right to a Writ of Mandamus Because Venue in Fact Properly Lies in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County</u>	12
1.	<u>Burns’ New Cause of Action for Wrongful Death Was Created and Vested in Her Only upon the Death of Her Husband, Which Occurred after the Effective Date of the New Venue Statute; Therefore, the New Venue Statute Applies in This Case</u>	13
2.	<u>Pursuant to the New Venue Statute, Venue Is Proper in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County Because Mr. Burns Was Allegedly First Injured There by the Defendants’ Products</u>	15
3.	<u>Burns Is Not Entitled to an Order Commanding Judge Whittington to Transfer This Case to the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis, Because Burns Has No Clear and Unequivocal Right to Such Relief</u>	16
	Conclusion	18
	Certificate of Compliance	19
	Certificate of Service	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chesterfield Village, Inc. v. City of Chesterfield, 64 S.W.3d 315
(Mo. banc 2002) 14

Furlong Companies, Inc. v. City of Kansas City, 189 S.W.3d 157
(Mo. banc 2006) 10-11, 13, 17

Meyer v. Ravenhill, 20 S.W.3d 543 (Mo.App. W.D. 2000) 11-12, 16-17

Reese v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co., 173 S.W.3d 287 (Mo.App. W.D. 2005) 14, 17

State ex rel. LeNave v. Moore, 408 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. banc 1966)..... 14

State ex rel. Linthicum v. Calvin, 57 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. banc 2001)..... 17

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Mo. Const., Art. V, Sec. 4 5

Section 508.010 6, 13, 15-17

Section 537.080 7

Section 537.090 7

Section 538.305 13, 17

H.B. 393 (2005)..... 13, 16

Rules

Rule 51.045..... 12-13

Rule 84.06..... 19

Rule 84.24..... 5, 8
